



Mahatma Gandhi Antarrashtriya Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Wardha

Gandhi Hill, Wardha- 442001. (Maharashtra)

[Phone No. 07152 – 232669]

[Website : www.hindivishwa.org]

Tender No. MGAHV/CD/34/2021-22/14

Date : 15/02/2022

Tender Notice

Sealed tenders are invited for Construction of 02 Basketball Court in Major Dhyanchand Stadium at MGAHV Campus Wardha. The tender should reach the University on or before 02/03/2022 up to 04:00 p.m.

The detailed terms and conditions of tender can be obtained from www.hindivishwa.org and www.eprocure.gov.in

कादर खाज

Registrar

15/02/22

ग. ललिता

15/02/22



MAHATMA GANDHI ANTARRASHTRIYA HINDI VISHWAVIDYALAYA

Post Hindi Vishwavidyalaya, Gandhi Hills, Wardha-442 001.

(Phone 07152-232669 Fax No 07152-247602)

[Website : www.hindivishwa.org]

Tender No. : MGAHV/CD/34/2021-22/14

Date : 15.02.2022

TENDER FOR CIVIL & ELECTRICAL WORK

TENDER FORM SALE
WILL START FROM

: 10.00 AM on 16.02.2022

LAST DATE FOR SALE OF
TENDER FORM

: Upto 03.00 PM on 02.03.2022

LAST DATE FOR SUBMISSION OF
TENDER FORM

: Upto 4.00 PM on 02.03.2022

DATE OF OPENING OF TENDER
(i.e. Technical Bid)

: At 05.00 PM on 02.03.2022

- Tender available on www.eprocure.gov.in & www.hindivishwa.org

TENDER FORM PRICE Rs. 500/-



महात्मा गांधी अंतरराष्ट्रीय हिंदी विश्वविद्यालय, वर्धा

(संसद द्वारा पारित अधिनियम के अन्तर्गत स्थापित केन्द्रीय विश्वविद्यालय)

पोस्ट-हिंदी विश्वविद्यालय, गांधी हिल्स, वर्धा - 442001 (महाराष्ट्र),

(फोन-07152-232669 फैक्स-07152-247602)

वेबसाइट : www.hindivishwa.org

Name of work : Construction of 02 Basketball Court in Major Dhyanchand Stadium at MGAHV Campus Wardha.

Tender No. : MGAHV/CD/34/2021-22/14

Date : 15.02.2022

(Technical Bid and other conditions)

1- कार्य का विवरण

- संलग्न

2- EMD राशि रु. 74,500/-

मांगपत्र- वित्ताधिकारी म.गां.अं.हिं.वि.वर्धा. महाराष्ट्र के नाम देय

3. जी.एस.टी. क्रमांक अनिवार्य। (छायाप्रति संलग्न करना अनिवार्य)

4. PAN क्रमांक अनिवार्य। (छायाप्रति संलग्न करना अनिवार्य)

5. विगत क्रमिक तीन वर्षों का केन्द्र सरकार एवं राज्य सरकार के अनुदानित संस्थानों में सिविल एवं विद्युत कार्य कराने का अनुभव प्रमाण पत्र जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा। जो कि प्रत्येक वित्तीय वर्ष में रुपया 70 (सत्तर) लाख से कम न हो।

6. Technical & Financial bid को अलग-अलग लिफाफों में सीलबंद कर एक बड़े लिफाफे में डालकर लिफाफा बंद करना होगा और उस लिफाफे पर 'Tender for Construction of 02 Basketball Court in Major Dhyanchand Stadium' लिखकर जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा।

7. निविदा भरने से पूर्व कार्यस्थल का निरीक्षण करना अपेक्षित है। किसी भी प्रकार की जानकारी/स्पष्टीकरण परिसर विकास विभाग कार्यालय से प्राप्त की जा सकती है।

8. निविदा में दी गई दरें 03 (तीन) माह तक वैध रहेंगी।

9. कायदेशि जारी होने के पश्चात 25 दिनों में कार्य पूर्ण करना होगा।

10. उक्त निविदा में संपूर्ण सामग्री, श्रमिक व्यय एवं कर आदि सम्मिलित करना होगा।

11. निविदाकारक को विगत क्रमिक तीन वर्षों का आयकर रिटर्न प्रमाण पत्र जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा।

12. श्रमिकों का बीमा होना अनिवार्य। (कायदेशि प्राप्ति के बाद परिसर विकास विभाग में प्रमाण पत्र प्रस्तुत करने के बाद ही कार्य प्रारम्भ करना होगा)

13. कोरोना वायरस के फैलाव को रोकने हेतु सामाजिक दूरी (Social Distance) बनाए रखने एवं सरकारी दिशानिर्देशों का पालन करते हुए निविदाकारक एवं श्रमिकों द्वारा कार्य का निष्पादन करना होगा।

14. कार्य के दौरान यदि किसी प्रकार की दुर्घटना घटित होती है तो उसकी संपूर्ण जिम्मेदारी निविदाकारक की होगी।
15. कायदेश प्राप्त निविदाकर्ता को भारत सरकार/महाराष्ट्र सरकार के श्रम कानूनों, बाल मजदूरी कानूनों आदि नियमों का पालन करना अनिवार्य होगा।
16. कायदेश प्राप्त निविदाकर्ता को कार्यों की गुणवत्ता सुनिश्चित करने संबंधी केंद्रीय लोक निर्माण विभाग की विशिष्टियों के अनुरूप कार्य सम्पादित करना होगा तथा बिल के साथ आवश्यक टेस्ट रिपोर्ट जमा किया जाना होगा।
17. कार्य के दौरान होने वाली किसी भी प्रकार की क्षति के लिए विश्वविद्यालय का उत्तरदायित्व अथवा देनदारी नहीं होगी और न ही इस प्रकार का कोई दावा न तो कायदेश प्राप्त निविदाकर्ता द्वारा और न श्रमिकों द्वारा किया जायेगा और न ही विश्वविद्यालय द्वारा स्वीकार किया जायेगा।
18. वित्तीय निविदा में विभिन्न आइटमों की दर्शायी गयी मात्रा अनुमानित है। कार्य सम्पादन के समय किसी भी आइटम की मात्रा में संशोधन हो सकता है या कोई कार्य नहीं भी सम्पादित कराये जाने का निर्णय लिया जा सकता है। उक्त हेतु कायदेश प्राप्त निविदाकर्ता का कोई दावा स्वीकार नहीं होगा।
19. निविदा प्रपत्र एवं संलग्न दस्तावेजों के प्रत्येक पृष्ठ पर निविदाकारक द्वारा हस्ताक्षर एवं मुहर लगाना अनिवार्य है।
20. वित्तीय निविदा में दरों का अधिलेखन (Overwriting) मान्य नहीं होगा इसलिए वित्तीय निविदा में दरों को बहुत ही ध्यान से और बिना अधिलेखन (Overwriting) के भरें।
21. वित्तीय निविदा में त्रुटिपूर्ण गणना (Wrong Calculation) मान्य नहीं होगी। किसी भी प्रकार के संदेह की स्थिति में शब्दों में लिखी गई राशि ही मान्य होगी।
22. निविदा को कुलसचिव कार्यालय में रखे Tender Box में डालना होगा।
23. सभी अर्हताएँ निविदा जमा करने की तिथि को पूर्ण करना अनिवार्य है।
24. निविदा प्रपत्र प्राप्त करने हेतु 'वित्ताधिकारी, म.गां.अं.हिं.वि., वर्धा (महाराष्ट्र)' के नाम से देय रु. 500/- (रु. पांच सौ मात्र) का डिमांड ड्राफ्ट परिसर विकास विभाग में जमा कर निविदा प्रपत्र प्राप्त किया जा सकता है। यदि निविदाकारक द्वारा वेबसाइट से निविदा प्रपत्र डाउनलोड कर निविदा जमा की जाती है तो उक्त निविदा प्रपत्र के साथ 'वित्ताधिकारी, म.गां.अं.हिं.वि., वर्धा (महाराष्ट्र)' के नाम से देय रु. 500/- का डिमांड ड्राफ्ट जोड़ना अनिवार्य है।
25. निविदा प्राप्त करने वाली फर्म को कायदेश जारी होने के 05 दिनों के अंदर निविदा की लागत का 05% Performance Security के रूप में 06 माह के लिए धनराशि डी.डी. के माध्यम से 'वित्ताधिकारी, म.गां.अं.हिं.वि., वर्धा (महाराष्ट्र)' के नाम से विश्वविद्यालय में जमा करना अनिवार्य होगा।
26. तकनीकी निविदा में सफल निविदाकारक को ई-मेल/दूरभाष के माध्यम से सूचित किया जाएगा जिससे तकनीकी निविदा में सफल समस्त निविदाकारक 'वित्तीय निविदा' खुलने के समय उपस्थित रह सकें। अतः लिफाफे के ऊपर ईमेल व मोबाइल नम्बर अवश्य लिखें।

27. इस निविदा में किसी भी प्रकार के परिवर्तन/सुधार/संशोधन होने पर उक्त की सूचना मात्र विश्वविद्यालय की वेबसाइट www.hindivishwa.org पर प्रकाशित की जाएगी इसलिए वेबसाइट लगातार देखते रहें।
28. विश्वविद्यालय के पास किसी भी स्तर पर निविदा में निर्धारित जानकारी, शर्तों, प्रक्रिया और प्रोटोकॉल को रद्द करने और जोड़ने का विवेकाधिकार सुरक्षित होगा। इसके खिलाफ निविदाकर्ता का कोई भी दावा स्वीकार्य नहीं होगा।
29. विश्वविद्यालय बिना कोई कारण बताये किसी भी समय निविदा को निरस्त करने का अधिकार अपने पास सुरक्षित रखता है। किसी भी विवाद की दशा में विवादों का क्षेत्राधिकार वर्धा (महाराष्ट्र) ही होगा।

टेंडर भरने वाले का हस्ताक्षर एवं मुहर

(Financial Bid)

Name of work : Supplying and Erecting High Mast Light at Major Dhyanchand Stadium in University Campus.

Tender No. MGAHV/CD/34/2021-22/13

Date: . . . 2022

(Part-A)

Sl. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Total Amount (In figure)	Total Amount (In words)
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto 1.5m, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.					
	All kinds of soil - 80% of 486.40 Cu.m	389.12	Cu.m			
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5m in width as well as 10 sum on plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto 1.5m, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.					
	Ordinary rock - 20% of 486.40 Cum	97.28	Cu.m.			
3	Laying, spreading and compacting stone aggregate of specified sizes to WBM specifications in uniform thickness, hand picking, rolling with 3 wheeled road / vibratory roller 8-10 tonne capacity in stages to proper grade and camber, applying and brooming requisite type of screening / binding material to fill up interstices of coarse aggregate, watering and compacting to the required density.	243.20	Cu.m			
4	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level :					
	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	125.95	Cu.m			

Sl. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Total Amount (In figure)	Total Amount (In words)
5	Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated design mix cement concrete of specified grade for reinforced cement concrete work including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including Admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. M-25 grade reinforced cement concrete by using 410kg. of cement per cum of concrete.					
	All works upto plinth level	134.11	Cu.m			
6	Centring and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete					
		137.76	Sq.m.			
7	Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete.					
	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars.	1000.000	Kg.			
8	15 mm cement plaster on rough side of single or half brick wall of mix : 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)					
		30.24	sq.m			
9	Steel work welded in built up sections/ framed work, including cutting,hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required.					
	In gratings, frames, guard bar, ladder, railings, brackets, gates and similar works	360.00	Kg.			
10	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in meshsize 25x25 mm made of G.I. wire of dia 3 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge.	511.00	Sq.m			

Sl. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Total Amount (In figure)	Total Amount (In words)
11	Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete.	2298.81	Kg			
12	62 mm thick cement concrete flooring with concrete hardener topping, under layer 50 mm thick cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) and top layer 12mm thick cement hardener consisting of mix 1:2 (1 cement hardener mix : 2 graded stone aggregate, 6mm nominal size) by volume, hardening compound mixed @ 2 litre per 50 kg of cement or as per manufacture's specifications. This includes cost of cement slurry, but excluding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete.	1216.00	Sq.m			
13	Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :					
	Two or more coats on new work over an under coat of suitable shade with ordinary paint of approved brand and manufacture	1216.00	Sq.m			
14	Basketball Post / Pole Set with suspension	2.00	Nos			
TOTAL COST OF PART-A						
GST						
GRAND TOTAL						

टेंडर भरने वाले का हस्ताक्षर एवं मुहर

(Part-B)

Sl. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Total Amount (In figure)	Total Amount (In words)
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means over areas (exceeding 30cm in depth. 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of excavated earth, lead upto 50m and lift upto 1.5m, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.					
	All kind of soil	21.24	Cum			
2	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level :					
	1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	0.27	Cum			
3	Providing and laying in position machine batched, machine mixed and machine vibrated design mix cement concrete of specified grade for reinforced cement concrete work including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including Admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. M-25 grade reinforced cement concrete by using 410kg. of cement per cum of concrete.					
	All works upto plinth level	1.64	Cum			
4	Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete.					
	Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars.	200.00	Kg			

Sl. No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Rate	Total Amount (In figure)	Total Amount (In words)
5	Providing & Erecting 6 m high (clear height) galvanized octagonal pole with foundation bolts having bottom of 130mm A/F, top 70mm A/F on provided foundation as per specification no. OH-PL/OPL.	9	Each			
6	Supplying & Erecting LED Flood light fitting of 90-100 Watt, including lamps, with PF > 0.95, class IP 65 and above housing of pressure die cast aluminium alloy and heat sink extruded aluminium complete per specification No. FG-ODP/FLS-2.	12	Each			
7	Supplying & Fixing 5 amps to 32 amps rating , 240/415 volts, "C" curve, miniature circuit breaker suitable for inductive load of following poles in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc as required.					
i)	Single pole and neutral	9	Each			
ii)	Double pole	1	Each			
8	Supplying and fixing following rating, double pole, 240 volts, isolator in the existing MCB DB complete with connections, testing and commissioning etc. as required.					
	40 amps	1	Each			
9	Wiring for circuit / submain wiring alongwith earth wire with the following size of FRLS PVC insulated copper conductor, single core cable in surface /recessed medium class PVC conduit as required					
i)	2 X 2.5 sq.mm + 1 X 2.5 sq.mm earth wire	250	MTR			
ii)	2 X 10 sq.mm + 1 X 10 sq.mm earth wire	150	MTR			
	TOTAL COST OF PART-B					
	GST					
	GRAND TOTAL					
	TOTAL COST OF WORK (A+B)					